C01700   (  76,830,000 )   (  77,490,000 )
C04020   (  3,386,357 )   -
C04400   (  36,410 )   (  26,346 )
C04500   (  1,202,733 )   (  1,414,847 )
C05800   (  198,624 )   (  256,698 )
CCCC   (  5,406,997 )   (  3,500,491 )

DDDD   (  139,553 )   10,010

EEEE   (  1,170,624 )   (  1,521,637 )

E00100   14,594,847   16,116,484

E00200   $ 13,424,223   $ 14,594,847

82
82

- 16 -

108 107 1 1 12 31

56 8 31

67 10

11

109 3 27

( )

IFRS IAS IFRIC SIC

IFRSs

IFRSs

 1.  IFRS 16

IFRS 16

IAS 17 IFRIC 4

108 1 1

IFRS 16 IAS 17

IFRS 16

82-1

- 17 -

IFRS 16

IFRS 16 108

1 1

IAS 17

108 1 1

IAS 36

IAS 17

108 1 1

1030006415

82-2

- 18 -

 (1) 108 12 31

 (2) 108 1 1

 (3)

IAS 17 107 12

31

108 1 1

108 1 1

1.71% 107 12 31

107 12 31
   $ 33,561,329

   (  284,235 )
   (  512 )

   (  3,474,768 )
108 1 1   $ 29,801,814

108 1 1   $ 27,031,697
107 12 31   91,331

   3,234,724
108 1 1   $ 30,357,752

108 1 1

IFRS 16

82-3

- 19 -

IFRS 16 108 1 1

1 0 8 1 1

1 0 8 1 1

   $ 977,014   ( $ 367,914 )   $ 609,100
   8,678,647   (  46 )   8,678,601

   43,532,941   (  9,643,083 )   33,889,858
   -   39,649,690   39,649,690

   8,690,640   537,429   9,228,069
   7,704,464   (  1,659,632 )   6,044,832
   1,678,021   120,557   1,798,578

   $ 28,637,001

   -   $ 3,360,326   3,360,326
   3,687,578   (  81,693 )   3,605,885

   -   26,997,426   26,997,426
   1,387,430   (  893,861 )   493,569

   $ 29,382,198

   7,904,938   ( $ 585,446 )   7,319,492
   8,166,484   (  159,751 )   8,006,733

   ( $ 745,197 )

 2.  IFRIC 23

IFRIC 23

( ) 109 IFRSs

  I A S B
IFRS 3   2020 1 1 1
IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 7   2020 1 1 2
IAS 1 IAS 8   2020 1 1 3

82-4

- 20 -

1  2020 1 1

2  2020 1 1

3  2020 1 1

( ) IASB IFRSs

  IASB
IFRS 10 IAS 28

IFRS 17   2021 1 1
IAS 1   2022 1 1

( )

IFRSs

( )

1

3

 1.  1

82-5

- 21 -

 2.  2 1

 3.  3

( )

 1.

 2.  12

 3.  12

 1.

 2.  12

 3.  12

( )

82-6

- 22 -

108 12 31

( )

82-7

- 23 -

[…]

C00200   (  79,560,000 )   (  92,990,000 )
C00500   22,093,578   16,610,243
C00600   (  21,893,298 )   (  16,010,399 )
C01600   65,199,757   61,000,000
C01700   (  62,000,000 )   (  62,000,000 )
C04020   (  620,491 )   -
C04300   13,791   8,561
C04500   (  1,202,733 )   (  1,414,847 )
CCCC   (  119,396 )   (  1,396,442 )

EEEE   (  207,820 )   15,070

E00100   746,181   731,111

E00200   $ 538,361   $ 746,181

9292

- 12 -

108 107 1 1 12 31

56 8 31

67 10

11

109 3 27

( )

IFRS IAS IFRIC SIC

IFRSs

IFRSs

 1.  IFRS 16

IFRS 16

IAS 17 IFRIC 4

108 1 1

IFRS 16 IAS 17

IFRIC 4 IFRS 16

92-1

- 13 -

IFRS 16

IFRS 16 108

1 1

IAS 17 108 1 1

IAS 36

 (1) 108 12 31

 (2) 108 1 1

 (3)

IAS 17 107 12

31

108 1 1

92-2

- 14 -

108 1 1

1.69% 107 12 31

107 12 31
   $ 15,761,932

   (  1,430 )
   (  2,847,900 )

108 1 1   $ 12,912,602

108 1 1   $ 10,984,436

   2,869,737
108 1 1   $ 13,854,173

108 1 1

IFRS 16

IFRS 16 108 1 1

1 0 8 1 1

1 0 8 1 1

   $ 25,314,067   ( $ 7,466,818 )   $ 17,847,249
   -   17,705,822   17,705,822

   2,173,763   3,514,819   5,688,582
   $ 13,753,823

   -   $ 847,462   847,462

   1,284,856   (  100,350 )   1,184,506
   -   13,006,711   13,006,711

   $ 13,753,823

 2.  IFRIC 23

IFRIC 23

92-3

- 15 -

( )  109 IFRSs

  I A S B
IFRS 3   2020 1 1 1
IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 7   2020 1 1 2
IAS 1 IAS 8   2020 1 1 3

1  2020 1 1

2  2020 1 1

3  2020 1 1

( ) IASB IFRSs

  IASB
IFRS 10 IAS 28

IFRS 17   2021 1 1
IAS 1   2022 1 1

( )

92-4

- 16 -

( )

1

3

 1.  1

 2.  2 1

 3.  3

( )

 1.

 2.  12

 3.  12

 1.

 2.  12

92-5

- 17 -

 3.  12

( )

( )

( )